

To be argued by:
Mark Schneider
Time Requested: 30 Minutes

**NEW YORK STATE
COURT OF APPEALS**

MARSHA HEWITT,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

PALMER VETERINARY CLINIC, PC,

Defendant-Respondent.

**APL-2019-00050
Clinton County Clerk's Index No. 2014-1311**

BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

Mark Schneider
Attorney for Appellant Marsha Hewitt
57 Court Street
Plattsburgh, NY 12901
Tel: (518) 566-6666
Fax: (518) 566-6667
mark@northcountrylaw.com

May 22, 2019

Rule 500.13 Notice

There is no related litigation as of the date this Brief was submitted.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	page
Table of Authorities.....	i.
Preliminary Statement.....	1
Jurisdictional Statement.....	1
Questions Presented.....	2
Statement of the Case.....	2
Procedural History.....	2
Facts.....	7
Discussion.....	12
I. Palmer Veterinary Clinic, PC, is liable to Marsha Hewitt for its own negligence in causing her injuries. This Court should not extend the <u>Collier/Bard</u> rule regarding strict liability of dog owners to owners of property who do not also own the dog.....	12
II. Good public policy dictates that a veterinarian should not be immune from liability for failing to use reasonable care.....	23
III. Partial summary judgement on the issue of liability should be granted to Mrs. Hewitt because there are no material factual disputes and Palmer VC is liable as a matter of law.....	26
IV. Palmer VC is liable to Mrs. Hewitt in negligence, not in veterinary malpractice.....	34
V. The owner of the dog is not jointly liable with Palmer VC because she had no prior knowledge of the dog's vicious propensities. In any event, the duty to have a safe waiting room is non-delegable.....	38
Conclusion.....	44
Certification Pursuant to Rule 500.13(c)(1).....	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	page
<u>Alvarez v Prospect Hosp.</u> , 68 NY2d 320 (1986).....	31
<u>Amerifirst Mortg. Corp. v. Green</u> , 7 Misc.3d 1028(A), 2005 N.Y.Misc.LEXIS 1075 (D.Ct., 1st Dist., Nassau Co. 2005)	42
<u>Amodio v. Wolpert</u> , 52 A.D.3d 1078 (2008).....	31
<u>Arabian v. Benenson</u> , 284 A.D.2d 422 (2nd Dept. 2001).....	40

Cases:	page
<u>Assenza v. Horowitz</u> , 26 Misc. 3d 356 (Sup.Ct. Richmond Co. 2009).....	31
<u>Backiel v Citibank, N.A.</u> , 299 A.D.2d 504 (2nd Dept. 2002).....	40
<u>Bard v. Jahnke</u> , 6 N.Y.3d 592 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<u>Basso v. Miller</u> , 40 N.Y.2d 233 (1976).....	6,18,40
<u>Bell v. WSNCHS N., Inc.</u> , 153 A.D.3d 498 (2d Dept. 2017).....	35
<u>Benisatto v. Sprain Brook Manor Nursing Home, LLC</u> , 2016 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 3889, 53 Misc. 3d 1209(A) (Sup.Ct. Westchester Co. 2016)..	35
<u>Bernstein v. Penny Whistle Toys, Inc.</u> , 40 A.D.3d 224 (2007), affd,10 N.Y.3d 787 (2008)	<i>passim</i>
<u>Bleiler v. Bodnar</u> , 65 N.Y.2d 65 (1985).....	3,34,35
<u>Branks v. Kern</u> , 320 S.E.2d 780 (N.C. 1987)	37
<u>Carey v. Schwab</u> , 122 A.D.3d 1142 (2014) lv. dismissed 25 N.Y.3d 1062 (2015)	6
<u>Christian v. Petco Animal Supplies Stores, Inc.</u> , 54 A.D.3d 707 (2d Dept. 2008).....	5,6
<u>Ciaccio v. Mamaroneck Veterinary Hospital, P.C.</u> , 2019 Misc.LEXIS 1254, 2019 N.Y.Slip.Op. 30735(U)(S.Ct. Westchester Co. 2019).....	10
<u>Collier v. Zambito</u> , 1 N.Y.3d 444 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<u>Colarusso v. Dunne</u> , 286 A.D.2d 37 (2001)	6
<u>Collins v. Smith</u> 254 A.D. 774 (2d Dept. 1938).....	42
<u>Countryman v. Lester</u> , 183 N.E.2d 727 (Mass. 1962).....	37
<u>Davis v. South Nassau Community Hospitals</u> , 26 N.Y.3d 563 (2015).....	19
<u>DeCurtis-Slifkin v. Kolbert</u> , 248 A.D.2d 428 (2d Dept. 1998)	19
<u>Doerr v. Goldsmith</u> , 25 N.Y.3d 1114 (2015).....	10
<u>Dowling v. 257 Assocs.</u> , 652 N.Y.S.2d 736 (1st Dept. 1997).....	42
<u>Easley v. Animal Med. Ctr.</u> , 161 A.D.3d 525 (1st Dept. 2018), lv. denied 32 N.Y.3d 908 (2018).....	5,6
<u>Estate of Nevelson v. Carro, Spanbock, Kaster & Cuiffo</u> , 259 A.D. 2d 282 (1 st Dept. 1999).....	33
<u>Faragiano v. Town of Concord</u> , 96 N.Y.2d 776 (2001).....	42
<u>Franks v. G H Real Estate Holding Corp.</u> , 16 A.D.3d 619 (2d Dept. 2005)..	19
<u>Gallagher v. St. Raymond’s Roman Catholic Church</u> , 21 N.Y.2d 554 (1968).	40
<u>Giordano v. Scherz</u> , 99 A.D.3d 968 (2d Dept. 2012).....	35
<u>Hargro v. Ross</u> , 134 A.D.3d 1461 (4th Dept. 2015).....	4,5,6
<u>Hastings v. Sauve</u> , 21 N.Y.3d 122 (2013)	6,13
<u>Hewitt v. Palmer Veterinary Clinic</u> , 167 A.D.3d 1120 (3d Dept. 2018).....	4,7,38
<u>June v. Bill Zikakis Chevrolet, Inc.</u> , 199 A.D.2d 907 (3rd Dept. 1993).....	40
<u>Kenny v. Lesser</u> , 281 A.D.2d 853 (3d Dept. 2001).....	36
<u>Kleeman v. Rheingold</u> , 81 N.Y.2d 270 (1993).....	41

Cases:	page
<u>LaFountain v. Champlain Val. Physicians Hosp. Med. Ctr.</u> , 97 A.D.3d 1060 (3d Dept. 2012).....	31
<u>Leonard v. Kinney Sys.</u> , 199 A.D.2d 470 (2d Dept. 1993).....	32
<u>Lieberman v. Powers</u> , 873 N.E.2d 803 (Mass. App. 2007).....	20
<u>Machac v. Anderson</u> , 261 A.D.2d 811 (1999).....	31
<u>Matter of County of St. Lawrence v. Daines</u> , 81 A.D.3d 212 (2011), lv. denied 17 N.Y.3d 703 (2011).....	7
<u>Matter of Garrio v. Donovan</u> , 290 A.D.2d 913 (3d Dept. 2002).....	32
<u>Matter of Mayers v. Kings County Hosp.</u> , 29 A.D.3d 1239 (3d Dept. 2006).....	32
<u>Miller v. Sullivan</u> , 214 A.D.2d 822 (3d Dept. 1995).....	35
<u>Mokszki v. Pratt</u> , 13 A.D.3d 709 (3d Dept. 2004).....	19
<u>Moorehead v. Alexander</u> , 28 A.D.3d 361 (1 st Dept. 2006).....	6,16
<u>Olinsky-Paul v. Jaffe</u> , 105 A.D.3d 1181 (3d Dept. 2013).....	30
<u>Petrone v. Fernandez</u> , 12 N.Y.3d 546 (2009).....	10
<u>Pike v. Honsinger</u> , 155 N.Y. 201 (1898).....	33
<u>Plath v. Justus</u> , 28 N.Y.2d 16 (1971).....	43
<u>Powers v. 31 E. 31, LLC</u> , 24 N.Y. 84 (2014).....	19
<u>Rangolan v. County of Nassau</u> , 96 N.Y.2d 42 (2001).....	38,41
<u>Reynolds v. Sead Development Group</u> , 257 A.D.2d 940 (3rd Dept. 1999)...	40
<u>Richardson v. David Schwager Assocs.</u> , 249 A.D.2d 531 (2d Dept. 1998)..	41
<u>Schwartz v. Erpf Estate</u> , 255 A.D.2d 35 (1 st Dept. 1999), lv. dismissed 94 N.Y.2d 796 (1999).....	6,16
<u>Scott v. Uljanov</u> , 74 N.Y.2d 673 (1989)	3,34,35
<u>Spatafora v. St. John’s Episcopal Hosp.</u> , 209 A.D.2d 608 (2d Dept. 1994)...	35
<u>Sprinzen v. Nomberg</u> , 46 N.Y.2d 623 (1979).....	23
<u>Strunk v. Zoltanski</u> , 62 N.Y.2d 572 (1984).....	1,16,17,22
<u>Suib v. Keller</u> , 6 A.D.3d 805 (3d Dept. 2004).....	31
<u>Tighe v. Ginsberg</u> , 146 A.D.2d 268 (4 th Dept. 1989).....	33
<u>Thomassen v. J & K Diner</u> , 152 A.D.2d 421 (2d Dept. 1989).....	40
<u>Toomey v. Adirondack Surgical Assoc.</u> , 280 A.D.2d 754 (2001).....	31
<u>Williams v. City of New York</u> , 306 A.D.2 203 (1 st Dept. 2003).....	6,16
<u>Winegrad v. N.Y. Univ. Med. Ctr.</u> , 64 N.Y.2d 851 (1985).....	30,31
Statutes:	page
<u>VTL</u> § 388.....	43
<u>CPLR</u> § 1601.....	38
<u>CPLR</u> § 1602.....	39,41,42
<u>CPLR</u> Article 16.....	3,38,42
<u>CPLR</u> 5602.....	1

Statutes	page
<u>CPLR 5611</u>	2

Other Authorities:

<u>Alexander, Practice Commentaries, op. cit.</u> , at 616-617.....	42
http://www.petmd.com/blogs/dailyvet/2009/June/11-4244	29
“Should the ‘Vicious Propensities’ Rule Allow a Property Owner to Escape Liability for Injuries Caused by a Domestic Animal Owned by a Third Party?” Hon. George M. Heymann and Matthew Kaiser, Esq., N.Y.L.J., May 9, 2019, p. 4.....	12,25
“Valuation in Veterinary Malpractice,” 35 Loy.U.Chi.L.J. 479, 501-502, Winter 2004, Rebecca J. Huss.....	36
Kreindler, Rodriguez, Beekman & Cook, <u>New York Law of Torts</u> § 10.11, at 602-603 [14 West's NY Prac Series 1997].....	42
